Foreign currency risk management:

 The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and consequently, exposures to exchange rate

fluctuations arise. Exposure to currency risk relates to the company’s operating activities when transactions are denominated

in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency.

 The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit and loss and other

comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The Company evaluates the impact of foreign

exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks.

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets

and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to other foreign currencies is not material.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

66 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

 Trade Receivables

(` in Lakhs)
Effect on pro� t before tax Effect on pre tax equity

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
March 31,2018
USD (Movement by 10%)  6.65  (6.65)  6.65  (6.65)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  34.37  (34.37)  34.37  (34.37)

 -   -
March 31,2017  -   -
USD (Movement by 10%)  4.35  (4.35)  4.35  (4.35)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  20.08  (20.08)  20.08  (20.08)

Trade Payables
(` in Lakhs)

Effect on pro� t before tax Effect on pre tax equity
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31,2018
USD (Movement by 10%)  3.33  (3.33)  3.33  (3.33)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  7.32  (7.32)  7.32  (7.32)

 -   -
March 31,2017  -   -
USD (Movement by 10%)  2.33  (2.33)  2.33  (2.33)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  5.20  (5.20)  5.20  (5.20)

  In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure
at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

  The carrying amount of company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the

reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

USD EUR USD EUR USD EUR
Trade payables  33.26  73.17  23.32  52.04  -  1.68
Trade receivables  66.53  343.66  43.52  200.78  0.53  23.04

[…]

Depreciation and amortization expense  85.08  -   85.08
Other expenses   1,376.96  22.89  1,399.85

Total expenses (IV)  8,318.45  787.27  9,105.72

V
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax
(III- IV)  17.30  -   (5.58)

VI Exceptional Items  216.72  -   216.72
VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)  (199.43)  -   (222.30)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW (1-08) STATUTORY REPORTS (9-30) FINANCIAL SECTIONS (32-122)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 79

d. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the total Comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017.

(` in Lakhs)

Description
As at

31st March 2017
Net Profit /(Loss) after Tax as per previous GAAP( Indian GAAP)  (199.41)
Impact on other income due to fair valuation of mutual funds  0.01
Expected Credit Loss (ECL) Provision & Other adjustments  (22.97)
Impact of land  0.07
Net Pro� t/(Loss) after Tax before OCI as per IND As  (222.89)
Other Comprehensive Income -
Total Comprehensive Income after tax as per IND AS  (222.30)

 e.  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash � ows for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP
Effect of Transition

to Ind AS  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  (370.98)  (14.12)  (385.10)
Net cash (used in) investing activities  (138.06)  2.90  (135.16)
Net cash flow (used in)  financing activities 509.59  (436.84)  72.75
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the year

211.98  (567.68)  (355.70)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 212.53  (1,015.74)  (803.21)
 Notes:

  1. Reclassi� cation of lease

 Under Indian GAAP, there is no specific guidance for contracts that involve leases of Land. Under Ind  AS, leases of

land is recognized as operating or finance lease as per definition and classification criteria. Where the land lease is

for several decades, generally it qualifies as a finance lease even though the right of ownership of the land may not

transfer at the end of the lease term. Land lease for relatively shorter periods are treated as operating leases. In such

cases lease rentals paid in advance are recorded as prepaid lease rentals as part of other Current / Non-Current

[…]

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and consequently, exposures to exchange rate

fluctuations arise. Exposure to currency risk relates to the Group’s operating activities when transactions are denominated in a

different currency from the Group’s functional currency.

  The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss and other

114 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018 (Contd.)

comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group.

  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities. The Company’s exposure to other foreign currencies is not material.

 Trade Receivables

(` in Lakhs)

March 31,2018

Effect on pro� t
before tax Effect on pre tax equity

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD (Movement by 10%)  6.65  (6.65)  6.65  (6.65)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  34.37  (34.37)  34.37  (34.37)

 Trade Payables

(` in Lakhs)

March 31,2018

Effect on pro� t
before tax Effect on pre tax equity

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD (Movement by 10%)  3.33  (3.33)  3.33  (3.33)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  7.32  (7.32)  7.32  (7.32)

  In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure

at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

  The carrying amount of Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the

reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars

As at 31st March
2018

USD EUR
Trade payables  33.26  73.17
Trade receivables  66.53  343.66

 Interest Rate Risk:

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in